RESOLUTION NO. 50-2003

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, HONORING THE CAREER AND SERVICE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DALLAS DISTRICT ENGINEER JAY R. NELSON, P.E.

WHEREAS, Jay R. Nelson has served with the Texas Department of Transportation for the past 31 years and the Dallas District for 29 years; and

WHEREAS, he has contributed to enhancing the transportation system in the Dallas Area by developing partnerships and working with communities; and

WHEREAS, he has improved mobility in the Dallas District to the benefit of all residents and travelers who utilize the highway system; and

WHEREAS, his tenure as District Engineer has greatly contributed to the progress of Mesquite and will be a benefit to the economy of the City for many years to come; and

WHEREAS, his commitment to working with the City of Mesquite to construct much needed improvements to the highway system such as the Towne Centre Drive Bridge Project, US 80 Safety improvements and many other freeway projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite has truly benefited from Mr. Nelson's tenure as the Dallas District Engineer; and

WHEREAS, Jay R. Nelson will be retiring on August 31, 2003.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Mesquite expresses its most sincere appreciation to Jay R. Nelson for his dedication to quality projects that have enhanced the transportation system in Mesquite and made traveling throughout Mesquite easier and safer.

SECTION 2. Mr. Nelson is to be congratulated on his upcoming retirement and the best wishes of the citizens of Mesquite are conveyed to him.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 18th day of August, 2003.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

B. J. Smith

Judy Womack City Secretary